

Case Nos. 13-4178, 14-5003, 14-5006

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK KITCHEN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah (No. 2:13-cv-00217)

MARY BISHOP, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SALLY HOWE SMITH, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma (No. 4:04-cv-00848)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
PETER SACKS*
State Solicitor
JONATHAN B. MILLER
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU
MICHELLE L. LEUNG
Assistant Attorneys General
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
peter.sacks@state.ma.us
**Counsel of Record*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware
Department of Justice
820 North French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street, N.W.
Washington, District of Columbia
20001

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
Attorney General of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General of Rhode Island
150 S. Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. EXCLUDING SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE DOES NOT ADVANCE THE PROFFERED RATIONALES OR ANY OTHER LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST.....	5
A. Opponents Distort History To Justify Their Singular Focus On Procreation	5
B. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Does Not Promote The Well-Being Of Children	8
C. Same-Sex Parents Are As Capable As Different-Sex Parents Of Raising Healthy, Well-Adjusted Children	10
D. Promoting Responsible Procreation Does Not Justify Restricting Marriage To Different-Sex Couples	14
E. Federalism Considerations Cannot Justify These Marriage Restrictions	16
II. SPECULATION ABOUT ERODING THE INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE IS DEMONSTRABLY FALSE.....	19
A. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Does Not Fundamentally Alter The Institution Of Marriage.....	19
B. The Institution Of Marriage Remains Strong In States That Allow Same-Sex Couples To Marry	21
C. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Does Not Threaten The States' Ability To Regulate Marriage	26

D. Fears Of Encroaching On Religious Freedom And Spurring Civil Strife Are Unfounded 29

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 3234

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	10
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	7
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	29
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014)	10, 17
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014).....	16
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	18
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 591 (1961)	31
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014).....	18
<i>DiStefano v. DiStefano</i> , 401 N.Y.S.2d 636 (4th Dept. 1978).....	11
<i>Florida Department of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	27
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	15
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	6, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	31
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	6, 14

In re Marriage of Cabalquinto, 669 P.2d 886 (Wash. 1983)11

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)7

Lapides v. Lapides, 171 N.E. 911 (N.Y. 1930)14

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)8

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 4, 15, 27, 32

Mazzolini v. Mazzolini, 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)17

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)22

Nevada Department of Human Resources. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)12

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)18

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....14

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....22

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)7

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....12

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)12

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)14

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)12

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 9, 16, 17, 19

United States v. Yazell, 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....20

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....16

Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....7

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).11

Watson v. City of Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963)29

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 14-15

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)31

Statutes

Il. St. Ch. 765 § 305/4(c)(3).....14
 N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 9-1.3(e).....14
 Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 135032
 Utah Code § 34A-5-106(3)(a)(ii).....32
 Utah Code § 78B-6-117(2)11

Other Authorities

Alexis Dinno & Chelsea Whitney, *Same Sex Marriage and the Perceived Assault on Opposite Sex Marriage*, PloS ONE, Vol. 8, No. 6 (June 2013), <http://www.plosone.org/article/info%3Adoi%2F10.1371%2Fjournal.pone.0065730>.....23
 Andrew Koppelman, *Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges*, 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2143 (2005).....18
 Association of Religion Data Archives, *State Membership Report* (2010), http://www.thearda.com/rcms2010/r/s/49/rcms2010_49_state_rate_2010.asp.....30
 Benjamin Scafidi, Institute for American Values, *The Taxpayer Costs of Divorce and Unwed Childbearing: First-Ever Estimates for the Nation and All Fifty States* (2008), Table A5, http://www.marriedebate.com/pdf/ec_div.pdf26
 Brief for Appellee, *Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) (No. 395), 1967 WL 11393113
 Brooke Adams, *Poll: Utahns evenly split on same-sex marriage*, The Salt Lake Tribune, <http://www.sltrib.com/sltrib/news/57391605-78/marriage-sex-percent-state.html.csp>30
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 50 National Vital Statistics Report No. 5, *Births: Final Data for 2000*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr50/nvsr50_05.pdf.....25
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 59 National Vital Statistics Report No. 1, *Births: Final Data for 2008*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr59/nvsr59_01.pdf.....25

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, 62 National Vital Statistics Report No. 9, *Births: Final Data for 2012*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr62/nvsr62_09.pdf.....25

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, *Divorce Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf24

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, *Marriage Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf..... 22, 23

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *National Marriage and Divorce Rate Trends*, http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/marriage_divorce_tables.htm..... 22, 23

Chris Kirk & Hanna Rosin, *Does Gay Marriage Destroy Marriage? A Look at the Data*, Slate.com, May 23, 2012, http://www.slate.com/articles/double_x/doublex/2012/05/does_gay_marriage_affect_marriage_or_divorce_rates_.html 23, 24

Christopher Ramos, et al., *The Effects of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts: A Survey of the Experiences and Impact of Marriage on Same-Sex Couples*, The Williams Institute, May 2009, <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Ramos-Goldberg-Badgett-MA-Effects-Marriage-Equality-May-2009.pdf>9

Joanna L. Grossman, *Resurrecting Comity: Revisiting the Problem of Non-Uniform Marriage Laws*, 84 Or. L. Rev. 433 (2005)17

Kids Count Data Center, Annie E. Casey Foundation, *Children in Poverty* (2012), <http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/43-children-in-poverty?loc=1&loct=2#ranking/2/any/true/868/any/322>26

Lisa Leff, *Defense Lawyers Rest Case at Gay Marriage Trial*, Associated Press, Jan. 27, 2010, http://www.boston.com/news/nation/articles/2010/01/27/witness_says_gay_marriage_would_help_children/9

Michael Wald, *Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective*, 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 291 (2001)7

Pew Research Religion & Pub. Life Project, *Religious Groups’ Official Positions on Same-Sex Marriage* (Dec. 7, 2012), <http://www.pewforum.org/2012/12/07/religious-groups-official-positions-on-same-sex-marriage/>30

U.S. Census, *Household Characteristics of Same-Sex Couple Households: ACS 2012*, <http://www.census.gov/hhes/samesex/>21
